TO: Mayor via City Secretary

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Additional Appropriation for Construction Management and Inspection Services Contract between the City of Houston and Weston Solutions, Inc. associated with a Contract Award for Sewer Service to Unserved Areas Package 1: Shared Facilities (Regional) Sanitary Sewer Improvements – Magnolia Point Lift Station, Force Main & Trunk Main; Strange's Camp Lift Station & Force Main; WBS No. R-000801-0013-4.

Page 1 of 2

Agenda Item #

FROM (Department or other point of origin):

drigh T. Myn 5/26/16

Origination Date

Agenda Date

Department of Public Works and Engineering

DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE:

Dale A. Rudick, P.E., Director

Council Districts affected:

All

For additional information contact:

Date and Identification of prior authorizing Council Action:

Joseph T. Myers, P.E. Senior Assistant Director

Phone: (832) 395-2355

Ordinance # 2011-0411 Dated: 06/01/2011 Ordinance # 2012-0582 Dated: 06/20/2012 Ordinance # 2013-0422 Dated: 05/08/2013 Ordinance # 2014-0644 Dated: 06/18/2014

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) Approve an ordinance appropriating additional funds to the Construction Management and Inspection Services Contract with Weston Solutions, Inc.

Amount and Source of Funding: \$165,000.00 from the Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500. Previous Original Appropriation of \$1,822,000.00 from the Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: These projects are associated with the City's program to provide sanitary sewer to the Unserved area within the City limit.

<u>DESCRIPTION/SCOPE</u>: This Contract provides for Construction Management and Inspection Services for Construction Branch of the Department of Public Works and Engineering in connection with sanitary sewer service to Unserved Areas Package 1: Shared Facilities (Regional) Sanitary Sewer Improvements – Magnolia Point Lift Station, Force Main & Trunk Main; Strange's Camp Lift Station & Force Main projects.

LOCATION: The projects are located throughout the City of Houston

<u>PREVIOUS HISTORY AND SCOPE:</u> The Construction Branch has issued three (3) work authorizations under this contract. The work authorizations are listed below:

WA. No.	Project	Ordinance #	Appropriated	Authorized
1.	Northside Sewer Relief Tunnel Rehabilitation Area 4	2012-0582	\$695,000.00	\$661,518.00
2.	Amy Ridge and Hiram Clarke Lift Station Diversion	2013-0422	\$330,000.00	\$329,260.80
3.	Northside Sewer Relief Tunnel Rehabilitation Area 5	2014-0644	\$785,000.00	\$604,702.00

LTS# 16052	REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION	CUIC ID # 20PJ19
Finance Department:	Other Authorization:	Other Authorization:
To the state of th	Jun Chang, P.E., D.WRE, Deputy Director Public Utilities Division	Carol Ellinger Haddock, P.E., Interim Deputy Director Engineering and Construction Division

WBS No. R-000801-0013-4.

SCOPE OF THIS SUPPLEMENT AND FEE: The City Council approved the original Construction Management and Inspection Services Contract on June 1, 2011 under Ordinance Number 2011-0411 with Weston Solutions, Inc. and appropriated \$12,000.00 for limited pre-construction review. This Contract was referenced in Ordinance No. 2013-0422 to perform Construction Management and Inspection services for the Amy Ridge and Hiram Clarke Lift Station Diversion. The construction contractor exceeded the time to complete the project by more than 50 percent of the original contract time. Under this Contract, the consultant required additional funds to continue performing Construction Management and Inspection services. The increased funds are due to the construction contractor, BRH-Garver Construction, L.P. failure to complete the project within the contract time. The requested appropriation will complete the Construction Management and Inspection services for the proposed Amy Ridge and Hiram Clarke Lift Station Diversion. The total appropriation is \$165,000.00 to be appropriated for contract services.

<u>PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM</u>: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's "Pay or Play" ordinance regarding health benefits for employees of City contractors. In this case, the contractor provides health benefits to eligible employees in compliance with City policy.

M/WBE PARTICIPATION: The M/WBE goal established for this contract is 24%. The current total authorization for this contract is \$1,595,480.80. The consultant has been paid \$1,151,258.16 (72.16%) to date. Of this amount, \$330,627.93 (28.72%) has been paid to M/WBE sub-consultants to date.

DAR:CEH:JTM:HNP:JEC:pj

H:\E&C Construction\SSC\PROJECT FOLDER\Construction Management Projects\20PJ19.doc